

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

TUITION FOR SUMMER SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

CHAP, 109

140

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

amended by section 26 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by adding after the first sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'If the purchaser of such motor vehicle or boat trailer is a nonresident member of the armed services, said purchaser may operate the same for a period not to exceed 20 consecutive days thereafter without payment of a regular fee.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 107

AN ACT Relating to Chief Administrative Officer of Board of County Commissioners of Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 254, amended. That part of the 3rd paragraph of section 254 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 7 of chapter 372 of the public laws of 1959, which relates to the chairman of the county commissioners of Aroostook County, is amended to read as follows:

'county commissioners, \$1,250; chairman, except that one member of the board, designated by the board as chief administrative officer, shall receive \$5,000;'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 108

AN ACT Relating to Microfilm of Criminal Records by Clerks of Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 108, amended. Section 108 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end of the first paragraph the following sentence:

'Such record may be made by microfilm process.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 109

AN ACT Relating to Tuition for Summer School Attendance.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 110

Whereas, summer schools in 1961 will be in operation the latter part of June; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 44, amended. Section 44 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 22 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, summer schools operated by public school administrative units may charge tuition, not exceeding the school's per capita cost for the preceding summer. The per capita cost shall be determined in accordance with regulations established by the State Board of Education. In the first summer of its operation a school's tuition rate shall not exceed the average cost per pupil in all approved public summer schools of the State for the preceding summer. The tuition rate in a public summer school shall be the same for all pupils in attendance at that school who are legal residents of Maine.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 17, 1961

Chapter 110

AN ACT Relating to Funds in Custody of Clerks of Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 100, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 100 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Proceeds of all sales of property made under the judgment or decree of the Supreme Judicial Court and or of the Superior Court and any and all other sums of money from whatever source derived in civil proceedings coming into the custody of the Supreme Judicial Court and or of the Superior Court shall be deposited in such depository as the court having custody of such money shall designate, and shall be withdrawn therefrom upon order of the clerk of courts, countersigned by any Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court or of the Superior Court in term time or vacation. Any justice of either of said courts in term time or vacation shall designate some proper bank or trust company as the depository for the funds hereinbefore referred to and such designation shall be minuted on the docket of the court. At each regular term of the superior court in each county, the presiding justice shall verify the account kept with such depository and shall cause to be minuted on the docket that he finds the same to be accurate and duly vouched. He shall affin his signature to such certificates on the docket Clerks of courts in the several counties shall keep a